

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/8/2019 2:11 PM

NO. 52264-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

R.O., et al.,

Respondents,

v.

MEDALIST HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MEDALIST HOLDINGS, INC., LEEWARD
HOLDINGS, LLC, CAMARILLO HOLDINGS, LLC, JAMES LARKIN
AND MICHAEL LACEY

Eric M. Stahl, WSBA #27619
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellants

920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
206-622-3150 Phone
206-757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Case Overview.....	6
B. Defendants’ Joint Representation and Joint Defense Agreements.	8
C. The Trial Court’s Disqualification Order.	10
D. The Trial Court’s Discovery Order.....	14
E. Subsequent Proceedings.....	16
V. ARGUMENT	20
A. The Trial Court’s Disqualification Order Was Reversible Error, Both Procedurally and Substantively.....	20
1. Reversal Is Required Because The Trial Court Disqualified Medalist’s Counsel Without Notice Or An Adequate Opportunity To Be Heard.	22
2. The Disqualification Order Was Error Because The Parties Expressly Waived Any Conflict, In Written Agreements That Are Valid And Enforceable.	25
a. The Disqualification Order Is Contrary To The Terms Of The Parties’ Joint Representation And Joint Defense Agreements.	26

b.	The Parties’ Joint Agreements Are Enforceable, And Preclude Disqualification.....	28
c.	A Court Cannot Disqualify Joint Counsel Based On Unilaterally “Revoked” Consent To An Otherwise Valid Defense Arrangement.	32
B.	The Court’s Discovery Order Was Reversible Error, Because It Imposed Improper Obligations On Counsel In Disregard of the Civil Rules and Rules of Professional Conduct.....	36
1.	The Parties Did Not Meet And Confer.	37
2.	The Obligation To Produce Documents In Discovery Runs To Litigating Parties, Not Their Attorneys.....	39
3.	Counsel Cannot Be Required To Provide Unreviewed Discovery Material To A Third Party.	41
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Nammathao</i> , 153 Wn. App. 461, 220 P.3d 1283 (2009)	23
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	9
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	36, 44
<i>Clarke v. State</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006)	38, 39
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008)	36
<i>Diaz v. Wash. State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011)	40
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>In re Estate of Barovic</i> , 88 Wn. App. 823, 946 P.2d 1202 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>Foss Mar. Co. v. Brandewiede</i> , 190 Wn. App. 186, 359 P.3d 905 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Hallmann v. Sturm Ruger & Co.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 50, 639 P.2d 805 (1982)	23

<i>Handlin v. On-Site Manager, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1907520 (Wn. App. Div. 1, Apr. 23, 2018).....	41
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Wixom</i> , 182 Wn. App. 881, 332 P.3d 1063 (2014)	20, 24
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	42
<i>Optyl Eyewear Fashion Int’l Corp. v. Style Cos.</i> , 760 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	36
<i>RWR Mgmt., Inc. v. Citizens Realty Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 265, 135 P.3d 955 (2006)	21
<i>In re Shared Memory Graphics LLC</i> , 659 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	32, 35
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 124 Wn. App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (2004)	21
<i>State v. St. Pierre</i> , 111 Wn.2d 105, 759 P.2d 383 (1988).....	18
<i>State v. White</i> , 80 Wn. App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995)	21
<i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children’s Prods., Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 299, 71 P.3d 214 (2003)	38
<i>United States v. Caramadre</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 397 (D.R.I. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Lacey</i> , 2018 WL 4953275 (D. Ariz. Oct. 12, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Stepney</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Tillman</i> , 756 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 893 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. First Data Corp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	32
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	40
<i>Welch v. Paicos</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D. Mass. 1998)	32
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371	10
47 U.S.C. § 230	8
Other Authorities	
AM. LAW INSTITUTE – AM. BAR ASS’N, TRIAL EVIDENCE IN FEDERAL COURTS: PROBLEMS & SOLUTIONS at 35 (1999)	35
Ariz. Rule of Prof. Cond. Ethical R. 1.7, 1.9	29
CR 11	24
CR 26	<i>passim</i>
CR 34	40
CR 37	37, 40
CR 71(c)(4)	12
ER 201(b)	11

GR 15(g)	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 122 cmt. d (2000).....	35
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 122 cmt. f (2000).....	33, 34
RPC 1.6(a).....	42
RPC 1.7	24, 28, 29, 34
RPC 1.7 cmt. 21	30, 34
RPC 1.7 cmt. 22	30
RPC 1.9.....	28, 29, 32, 34
